

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TAMPA DIVISION

M.H. and J.H., on behalf of their  
minor child C.H.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OMEGLE.COM, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 8:21-cv-00814-VMC-TGW

**DEFENDANT OMEGLE.COM, LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE  
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS.....	1
DISCUSSION.....	2
I. Plaintiffs’ SAC Cannot Withstand Rule 12(b)(6) Scrutiny.....	2
II. Omegle is Entitled to Immunity Under CDA 230 .....	3
A. Omegle is an interactive computer service provider .....	4
B. The claims seek to treat Omegle as the publisher of content from another information content provider.....	4
III. No CDA 230 Exceptions Apply to Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the Federal Child Pornography and Sex Trafficking Criminal Statutes .....	7
A. Plaintiffs’ claim for alleged violation of 18 U.S.C. § 2252A is not excluded by CDA 230(e)(1) .....	7
B. The SAC does not state a plausible claim for violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1591 and thus CDA 230(e)(5)(A)’s exception does not apply.....	9
1. To overcome CDA immunity, the SAC must plausibly allege that Omegle violated Section 1591 .....	9
2. The SAC is devoid of allegations that Omegle knowingly engaged in conduct prohibited by Section 1591 .....	13
a. No plausible allegation that Omegle engaged in the alleged sex trafficking of C.H.....	13
b. No plausible allegation that Omegle knowingly benefited from knowingly participating in a venture .....	14
IV. Plaintiffs’ Other Claims Also Fail As a Matter of Law.....	19
A. Plaintiffs’ VPPA claim is fatally and irreparably deficient .....	19
B. Plaintiffs’ IIED claim is properly dismissed.....	23

C.	The intrusion upon seclusion claim fails to state a plausible claim .....	25
D.	Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for negligence as a matter of law.....	28
E.	The public nuisance claim is implausible and should be dismissed .....	30
F.	There is no cause of action for ratification/ vicarious liability.....	31
V.	Leave to Amend Should Not Be Granted .....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Action Sec. Serv., Inc. v. Am. Online, Inc.*, No. 6:03-cv-1170-Orl-22DAB,  
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50842 (M.D. Fla. May 27, 2005).....28

*Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.*, 456 F.3d 1316, 1321 (11th Cir. 2006).....3

*Am. Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.*, 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010) .....3

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....2, 3, 17

*Austin-Spearman v. AMC Network Entm’t LLC*, 98 F. Supp. 3d 662  
(S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....21, 22

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....31

*Biglen v. Fla. Power & Light Co.*, 910 So. 2d 405 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005).....29

*Buckley v. Trenton Sav. Fund Soc’y*, 544 A.2d 857 (N.J. 1988).....24

*Carvalho v. Toll Bros. & Developers*, 675 A.2d 209 (N.J. 1996).....28

*Ceithami v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.*, 207 F. Supp. 3d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....32

*Coventry First, LLC v. McCarty*, 605 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2010).....32

*Dart v. craigslist*, 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....3

*DiMeo v. Max*, 248 F. App’x 280 (3d Cir. 2007) .....3

*Doe v. Bates*, No. 5:05-CV-91-DF-CMC, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93348  
(E.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2006).....8

*Doe v. Kik Interactive, Inc.*, 482 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (S.D. Fla. 2020) ..... passim

*Doe v. Mindgeek USA Inc.*, No. SACV 21-00338-CJC (ADSx),  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176833 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2021) ..... 11

*Doe v. MySpace Inc.*, 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....5

*Doe v. Reddit, Inc.*, No. SACV 21-768 JVS (KESx) (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2021)..... passim

*Doe v. Rickey Patel, LLC*, No. 0:20-60683-WPD-CIV-DIMITROULEAS,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195811 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2020)..... 16

*Doe v. Twitter, Inc.*, No. 21-cv-00485-JCS,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157158 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2021)..... 11, 12, 18

*Doe No. 14 v. Internet Brands, Inc.*, No. CV 12-3626-JFW (PJWx),  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192144 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2016) ..... 30

*Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Group, Inc.*, No. 17-cv-05359-LB,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194524 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2017)..... 29, 30

*Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Group, Inc.*, 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 6, 30

*Ellis v. Cartoon Network, Inc.*, 803 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 19, 21

*Estate of Desir ex rel. Estiverne v. Vertus*, 69 A.3d 1247 (N.J. 2013) ..... 28

*Estate of Miller v. Thrifty Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.*, 609 F. Supp. 2d 1235  
(M.D. Fla. 2009) ..... 23

*Force v. Facebook, Inc.*, 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 8

*Friedman v. Martinez*, 231 A.3d 719 (N.J. 2020) ..... 25, 26

*Geiss v. Weinstein Co. Holdings LLC*, 383 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 18

*Green v. Am. Online*, 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 4

*Griffin v. Tops Appliance City, Inc.*, 766 A.2d 292  
(N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001)..... 25

*Hendricks v. Rambosk*, No. 2:10-cv-526-FtM-29DNF, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
40608 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2011)..... 24

*Herrick v. Grindr, LLC*, 306 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) ..... 5, 6

*Hubbard v. Google LLC*, No. 19-cv-07016-BLF,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 239936 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020)..... 20

*In re Hulu Privacy Litig.*, 86 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (N.D. Cal. 2015) ..... 23

*In re Lead Paint Litig.*, 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007) ..... 31

*In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.*, 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 22, 23, 27

*Jabagat v. Lombardi*, No. 1:14CV89-HSO-RHW,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178762 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 30, 2015)..... 19

*J.B. v. G6 Hosp., LLC*, No. 19-cv-07848-HSG,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151213 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2020)..... 17

*J.B. v. G6 Hosp., LLC*, No. 19-cv-07848-HSG,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170338 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2021)..... passim

*Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. Melcar Util. Co.*, 59 A.3d 561 (N.J. 2013)..... 28

*Klayman v. Zuckerberg*, 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 6

*La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.*, 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017) ..... 5

*Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.*, 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 6

*M.A. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.*, 425 F. Supp. 3d 959  
(S.D. Ohio 2019) ..... 16

*Manigault-Johnson v. Google, LLC*, No. 2:18-cv-1032-BHH, 2019 U.S. Dist.  
LEXIS 59892 (D.S.C. Mar. 31, 2019)..... 27

*Marfione v. Kai U.S.A., Ltd.*, No. 17-70, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51066  
(W.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2018) ..... 7

*Mezey v. Twitter, Inc.*, No. 1:18-cv-21069-KMM, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
121775 (S.D. Fla. July 19, 2018)..... 4

*M.L. v. craigslist Inc.*, No. C19-6153 BHS-TLF, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166334  
(W.D. Wash. Sept. 11, 2020) ..... 10

*Neely v. Wells Fargo Fin., Inc.*, No. 8:12-cv-542-T-33AEP, 2012 U.S. Dist.  
LEXIS 168669 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 28, 2012) ..... 25

*Obado v. Magedson*, No. 13-2382 (JAP), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104575  
(D.N.J. July 31, 2014) ..... 8

*Parker v. Google, Inc.*, 422 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2006) ..... 3

*Perry v. CNN, Inc.*, No. 1:14-CV-02926-ELR, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179395  
(N.D. Ga. Apr. 20, 2016)..... 23

*Perry v. CNN, Inc.*, 854 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 21

*Popa v. Harriet Carter Gifts, Inc.*, 426 F. Supp. 3d 108 (W.D. Pa. 2019) ..... 27

*Roca Labs, Inc. v. Consumer Opinion Corp.*, 140 F. Supp. 3d 1311  
(M.D. Fla. 2015) .....4

*Saponaro v. Grindr, LLC*, 93 F. Supp. 3d 319 (D.N.J. 2015) .....5, 6, 32

*Stasiak v. Kingswood Co-op, Inc.*, No. 8:11-cv-1828-T-33MAP,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20609 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2012) .....25, 26

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Novotny*, 657 So. 2d 1210  
(Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....24

*Stone v. Wall*, 135 F.3d 1438 (11th Cir. 1998).....23

*Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.*, 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007) .....5

*Virgilio v. Ryland Group, Inc.*, 680 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2012) .....28

*Williams v. Verizon N.J., Inc.*, No. 2:19-09350-KM-MAH, 2020 U.S. Dist.  
LEXIS 43528 (D.N.J. Mar. 12, 2020) .....32

*Yershov v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc.*, 820 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 2016) .....21

**Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 1591 ..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(1).....13, 14

18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(2)..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 1591(e)(4).....15

18 U.S.C. § 1591(e)(6).....15

18 U.S.C. § 1595 .....7, 9, 16

18 U.S.C. § 2251 *et seq.* .....8

18 U.S.C. § 2252A.....7, 8, 9

18 U.S.C. § 2710 .....19

18 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(1).....21

18 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(3).....22

18 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(4).....	20
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(1).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5)(A) .....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2) .....	4
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2) .....	2
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) .....	1

**Other Authority**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 46, cmt. g .....	24
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 821B.....	31
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 821B, cmt. g.....	31
